

No. 24-10707

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.; TEXAS GUN RIGHTS,
INC.; PATRICK CAREY; JAMES WHEELER; & TRAVIS SPEEGLE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MERRICK GARLAND, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; STEVEN DETTELBACH, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES; BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS, AND
EXPLOSIVES,
Defendants-Appellants,

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
CASE NO. 4:23-CV-00830 (HON. REED O'CONNOR)**

APPELLEES' BRIEF

WHITNEY DAVIS
Eggleston King Davis, L.L.P.
102 Houston Avenue
Suite 300
Weatherford, TX 76086

GARY M. LAWKOWSKI
Dhillon Law Group, Inc.
2121 Eisenhower Avenue, Suite 608
Alexandria, VA 22314

GLENN D. BELLAMY
Wood Herron & Evans, L.L.P.
600 Vine Street
Suite 2800
Cincinnati, OH 45202

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. FRTs are Not Machineguns	5
a. How Triggers Operate	5
b. The Government Misreads <i>Cargill</i> by Focusing on Shooter Input.....	9
i. The Government’s Focus on Shooter “Engagement” and “Continuous Pull” of the Trigger is Shooter Input by Another Name	10
ii. The Government’s Reference to Initiating a Firing Sequence is a Reference to Shooter Input by Another Name	12
iii. The Government’s Zip-Tie Test is Irrelevant	13
c. A Locking Bar is Not an Auto Sear	14
d. FRTs Also Do Not Operate “Automatically”	16
e. The Government’s Focus on the ATF’s Prior Classifications is Both Misleading and Immaterial.....	17
II. The Associational Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	19
a. The Associational Plaintiffs Have Established that at Least One Member Has Standing, as Required for Associational Standing	20

b. The Government Seeks to Apply the Wrong Test to Traditional Membership Organizations	21
III. The Government’s “Administrability” Concerns are Caused by Its Own Intransigence, Not the District Court’s Order	23
a. The Government Disregards the Nationwide Consequences of Vacatur.....	24
i. Vacatur Applies to Everyone, Not Just the Named Parties	24
ii. Having Previously Premised Enforcement Actions on ATF “Classifications,” the Government Cannot Now Feign Ignorance of Their Existence or Import.....	27
b. Vacatur Includes Families and Downstream Customers of Members of the Associational Plaintiffs, And Even If It Did Not, Their Protection Is Necessarily Incidental to the Protection of Members.....	29
c. The District Court Appropriately Enjoined Prospective Criminal Enforcement	30
d. The District Court’s Order to Send Remedial Notices is Not Overbroad	34
e. Injunctive Relief Properly Extends Beyond Persons Who Were Members of the Associational Plaintiffs at the Time the Complaint was Filed.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	32
<i>Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	31
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers National Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	30
<i>Bevis v. City of Naperville, Illinois</i> , 657 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (N.D. Ill. 2023).....	20
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	1, 24
<i>Christian Employers Alliance v. Azar</i> , No. 3:16-CV-309, 2019 WL 2130142 (D.N.D. May 15, 2019)	36
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2440 (2024) (Kavanaugh, J., concurring in the judgment).....	25
<i>Data Marketing Partnership, LP v. United States Department of Labor</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	25
<i>Deaver v. Seymour</i> , 822 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	33
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	33, 36, 37
<i>Franciscan Alliance, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 553 F. Supp. 3d 361 (N.D. Tex. 2021)	36
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Chevron Chemical Corp.</i> , 129 F.3d 826 (5th Cir. 1997)	22

Garland v. Cargill,
602 U.S. 406 (2024)..... passim

Garland v. Cargill,
602 U.S. at 406 (Sotomayor, J., dissenting)19

Guedes v. ATF,
920 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) (Henderson, J., concurring in part and dissenting in part)).....18

Hunt v. Washington Street. Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....20

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F.Supp.3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 25, 26

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....37

Luwisch v. American Marine Corp.,
956 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2020) 14, 22

National Association for Gun Rights v. Grisham,
No. 1:23-cv-00771-DHU-LF, 2023 WL 5951940 (D.N.M. Sept. 13, 2023)20

O.A. v. Trump,
404 F.Supp.3d 109 (D.D.C. 2019).....33

Reaching Souls International Inc. v. Azar,
No. CIV-13-1092-D, 2018 WL 1352186 (W.D. Okla. March 15, 2018).....36

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro,
349 U.S. 48 (1955).....32

Steffel v. Thompson,
415 U.S. 452 (1974).....30

Stolt-Nielsen, S.A. v. United States,
442 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 2006)31

Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. University of Texas at Austin,
37 F.4th 1078 (5th Cir. 2022)22

Students for Fair Admission, Inc. v. University of Texas at Austin,
 No. 1:20-CV-763-RP, 2021 WL 3145667 (W.D. Tex. Jul. 26, 2021)23

Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College,
 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023).....20

Summers v. Earth Island Institute,
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....21

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....30

Texas Gun Rights, Inc. v. ATF,
 No. 4:23-cv-00578-O, 2023 WL 8352316 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 4, 2023).....20

United States v. Carter,
 465 F.3d 658 (6th Cir. 2006)13

United States v. Rare Breed Triggers, LLC,
 690 F.Supp.3d 51 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)28

Wilson v. Thompson,
 593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)33

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24).....1

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)1, 6

5 U.S.C. § 702.....32

5 U.S.C. § 706.....28

Other Authorities

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)37
